0220-05151-0184
TRANSMITTAL

TO DATE COUNCIL FILE NO.
The City Council

Y 2-3-20 17-0090
FROM COUNCIL DISTRICT
The Proposition HHH Administrative Oversight Committee ALL

At its January 30, 2020 meeting, the Proposition HHH (Prop HHH) Administrative Oversight
Committee (AOC) considered the attached report from the City Administrative Officer (CAO) and
the Housing and Community Investment Department (HCID) relative to the Quarterly Report for
the Fiscal Years 2017-18 and 2018-19 Proposition HHH Bond Issuances and the Fiscal Year 2019-
20 Project Expenditure Plan (October 1 - December 31, 2019), Status of Proposition HHH
Commitments, and Updated Guidance on Staff Costs.

The AOC recommends that the report be received and filed inasmuch as no action is requested at
this time.

Richard H. Llewellyn, Jr. Fi/-*
City Administrative Officer [/
Chair, Proposition HHH Administrative Oversight Committee

RHL:YC:MB:EMM: 16200046
CAO 649-d



0220-05151-0183
REPORT from

OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

Date: January 24, 2020

To: Proposition HHH Administrative Oversight Committi Vr 5

From: Richard H. Llewellyn, Jr., City Administrative Officer .

Subject: COMMUNICATION FROM THE PROPOSITION HHH CITIZENS OVERSIGHT

COMMITTEE RELATIVE TO A REPORT FROM THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE
OFFICER AND THE HOUSING AND COMMUNITY INVESTMENT DEPARTMENT
ON THE PROPOSITION HHH QUARTERLY REPORT - FISCAL YEARS 2017-18
AND 2018-19 PROPOSITION HHH BOND ISSUANCES AND THE FISCAL YEAR
2019-20 PROJECT EXPENDITURE PLAN (OCTOBER 1 - DECEMBER 31, 2019),
STATUS OF PROPOSITION HHH COMMITMENTS, AND UPDATED GUIDANCE
ON STAFF COSTS

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Proposition HHH Administrative Oversight Committee forward the report to the City

Council with the recommendation that it be received and filed inasmuch as no action is requested
at this time.

SUMMARY

At its meeting on January 17,2020, the Proposition HHH (Prop HHH) Citizens Oversight Committee
(COC) considered the attached report from the City Administrative Officer (CAO) and the Housing
and Community Investment Department (HCID) relative to the Quarterly Report forthe Fiscal Years
2017-18 and 2018-19 Proposition HHH Bond Issuances and the Fiscal Year 2019-20 Project
Expenditure Plan (October 1 — December 31,2019), Status of Proposition HHH Commitments, and
Updated Guidance on Staff Costs. The Prop HHH COC voted to forward the report to the Prop
HHH Administrative Oversight Committee for review.

Attachment: Quarterly Report — Fiscal Years 2017-18 and 2018-19 Bond Issuances (October 1 —
December 31,2019)

RHL:YC:MB:EMM:16?00045



0220-05151-0181
FORM GEN. 160

CITY OF LOS ANGELES
INTER-DEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

Date: January 15, 2020
To: Proposition HHH Citizens Oversight Committee
From: Office of the City Administrative Officer

Housing and Community Investment Department

Subject: QUARTERLY REPORT - FISCAL YEARS 2017-18 AND 2018-19
PROPOSITION HHH BOND ISSUANCES AND THE FISCAL YEAR 2019-
20 PROJECT EXPENDITURE PLAN (OCTOBER 1 - DECEMBER 31,
2019), STATUS OF PROPOSITION HHH COMMITMENTS, AND
UPDATED GUIDANCE ON STAFF COSTS

RECOMMENDATION

That the Prop HHH Citizens Oversight Committee (COC) review and forward the
Quarterly Report for the Fiscal Years 2017-18 and 2018-19 Proposition HHH Bond
Issuances and the Fiscal Year 2019-20 Project Expenditure Plan (October | — December
31, 2019), Status of Proposition HHH Commitments, and Updated Guidance on Staff
Costs to the Proposition HHH Administrative Oversight Committee (AOC).

SUMMARY

This report provides a quarterly update on expenditures from the Fiscal Years 2017-18
and 2018-19 Proposition HHH (Prop HHH) Bond Issuances as well as updates on the
Fiscal Year 2019-20 Project Expenditure Plan. Additionally, this report includes a status
of Proposition HHH commitments, as well as updated guidance on allowable
expenditures for Prop HHH staff costs.

The first Prop HHH bond issuance in Fiscal Year (FY) 2017-18 for up to $86,365,314
included $73,157,162 for nine (9) projects under the Prop HHH Permanent Supportive
Housing (PSH) Loan Program and $12,004,219 for four (4) projects under the Prop HHH
Facilities Program. An additional $1,203,933 was included for staff costs. These projects
and associated project budgets were approved in the Prop HHH FY 2017-19 Project
Expenditure Plan (PEP) (C.F. 17-0090).

The second Prop HHH bond issuance of up to $276,235,694 in FY 2018-19 included
$238,515,511 for 24 projects under the Prop HHH PSH Loan Program and $37,720,183
for 22 projects under the Prop HHH Facilities Program (C.F. 17-0090-S6). These projects
and associated project budgets were approved in the Prop HHH FY 2018-19 PEP (C.F,
17-0090). As previously reported, one project sponsor elected to withdraw from the Prop
HHH Facilities Program, leaving a total of 21 facilities projects approved in the second



bond issuance. A subsequent amendment to the Prop HHH FY 2018-19 Facilities
Program PEP was approved to provide an additional $7,603,836 for City-sponsored Prop
HHH Facilities Program projects, resulting in an amended Prop HHH FY 2018-19
Facilities Program PEP amount of $45,324,019 (C.F. 17-0090-S4).

The Prop HHH FY 2019-20 PEP included 27 Prop HHH PSH Loan Program projects
amounting to up to $281,340,750 (C.F. 17-0090). The Prop HHH Facilities Program was
suspended and as such, no facilities projects were included in this PEP. In orderto ensure
timely expenditure of bond proceeds, no Prop HHH bonds were issued in FY 2019-20.
Rather, the Mayor and City Council authorized proceeds from the previous two bond
issuances (FYs 2017-18 and 2018-19) to be reprogrammed between projects in the three
(3) approved PEPs.

This report describes items of note for Prop HHH projects approved in the three Prop
HHH PEPs (FY 2017-18, 2018-19, and 2019-20). The attached Quarterly Report
Attachment A and Attachment B provide the following information for each Prop HHH
project:

* Project Information:
o Project name, developer, address and council district, population served,;
o0 Total number of units, number of PSH units, units for chronically homeless,
affordable units, manager units, and non-HHH funded units (PSH Loan
Program projects only); and
o Project type (Facilities Program projects only).
e Prop HHH Project Award Amount;
e Total Development Cost, including original and actual costs;
e Loan Agreement Execution Date (PSH Loan Program projects only) and Contract
Execution Date (Facilities Program projects only);
e Commitment Date (PSH Loan Program projects only);
e Cost Per Unit (PSH Loan Program projects only);
 Construction Start Date, including original and actual dates;
e Construction Completion Date, including original and actual dates;
e Permanent Loan Conversion Date (PSH Loan Program projects only);
e Prop HHH Quarterly Expenditures and Fiscal Year Totals; and
 Notes (outlining delays, concerns, etc.).

PROPOSITION HHH STATUS REPORT - ITEMS OF NOTE
PROPOSITION HHH PERMANENT SUPPORTIVE HOUSING LOAN PROGRAM

FY 2017-18 Issuance
* As of December 31, 2019, a total of $41,190,396 has been expended from this
issuance for Prop HHH PSH Loan Program Projects.
e All nine (9) Prop HHH PSH Loan Program projects totaling 615 units are under
construction, including two projects that are co-located with Prop HHH Facilities
Program projects.



o 88l and Vermont is 98 percent complete. A temporary certificate of
completion was issued to begin leasing, The permanent certificate will be
issued when the project is 100% complete.

FY 2018-19 Issuance
® As of December 31, 2019, a total of $53,989,027 has been expended from this
issuance for Prop HHH PSH Loan Program projects.
e Twelve (12) Prop HHH PSH Loan Program projects totaling 758 units are under
construction.
* Four (4) projects totaling 267 units have closed construction loans and will start
construction shortly:
o PATH Villas Montclair closed on December 31, 2019 and is scheduled to
begin construction on January 31,2020.
o Summit View Apartments closed on December 19, 2019 and is scheduled
to begin construction on January 16,2020.
0 West Third Apartments closed on December 27, 2018 and is scheduled to
begin construction on February 12, 2020.
0 Broadway Apartments closed on June 6, 2019 and is scheduled to begin
construction on February 12, 2020.
* In the next quarter, five (5) additional projects, with a total of 299 units, are
expected to close construction loans:
o PATH Villas Hollywood is scheduled to close on January 13, 2020.
o Isla de Los Angeles is scheduled to close on February 20, 2020.
o Firmin Court is scheduled to close on February 26, 2020.
o Building 205 and Building 208 are scheduled to close on February 3,2020.
e The Housing and Community Investment Department (HCID) expects the
remaining three (3) projects, totaling 189 units, to begin construction no later than
October 1,2022.

FY 2019-20 Project Expenditure Plan

The FY 2019-20 PEP included 27 projects totaling 1,785 units with a total Prop HHH cost
of $281,340,750. As discussed above, no Prop HHH bonds were issued in FY 2019-20,
in order to ensure timely expenditure of bond proceeds. Instead, HCID was authorized,
subject to the approval of the CAO, to reprogram bond proceeds between projects in
approved PEPs (C.F. 17-0090-S6). Attachment B describes each Prop HHH FY 2019-20
PEP project and its status.

General Obligation Bond expenditures are required to be tracked by issuance. Therefore,
as bond proceeds are spent on FY 2019-20 PEP projects, the CAO and HCID will
determine which issuance has funding available for reprogramming. At this time there
have been no expenditures from the Prop HHH FY 2019-20 PEP projects, however, future
quarterly reports will include expenditures from each issuance on these projects.

e As of December 31,2019, no funds have been expended for Prop HHH PSH Loan
Program projects in this PEP.



In the next quarter, two (2) projects, with a total of 76 units, are expected to close
construction loans;

o
(0]

Colorado East is scheduled to close on March 30, 2020.
Rose Apartments is scheduled to close on March 2,2020.

PROPOSITION HHH FACILITIES PROGRAM

FY 2017-18 Issuance

As of December 31,2019, $8,181,496 has been expended for Prop HHH Facilities
Program projects.

The South Campus project was completed in May 2019.

The 88th and Vermont project is 98 percent complete.

The Joshua House project is 67 percent complete.

The Council District 8 Navigation Center project is 49 percent complete.

FY 2018-19 issuance

As of December 31,2019, $5,679,959 has been expended for Prop HHH Facilities
Program projects.

One (1) of the three (3) City-sponsored Prop HHH Facilities Program projects is
complete and the remaining two (2) projects are under construction;

(o}

o

As previously reported, the City-sponsored Council District 4 Gardner
Library project was completed on July 25, 2019. Weingart Center, the
service provider, began shelter operations on September 16, 2019.

The Council District 2 Sherman Way Navigation Center is 70 percent
complete.

The Council District 15 Navigation Center is 53 percent complete.

16 of the 17 privately sponsored Prop HHH Facilities Program project contracts
have been executed. The remaining contract is in active negotiations. Updated
construction start date estimates are provided in the attached Quarterly Report.

o

Six (6) of these projects are under construction;

1 The La Posada project, sponsored by New Economics for Women, is 65
percent complete.

1 The St. Barnabas Senior Center of Los Angeles project, sponsored by St.
Barnabas Senior Center, began construction on July 27, 2019.
Construction is currently on hold because the project sponsor was
required to re-bid some construction elements. Construction is expected
to re-start in February 2020.

1 The Village Renovation, sponsored by The People Concern, began
construction on November 12, 2019 and is 33 percent complete.

1 The Fannie Lou Hammer Emergency Shelter Project, sponsored by the
Jenesse Center, began construction on November 15,2019 and is five (5)
percent complete.

»The Seismic Retrofit project, sponsored by Haven Hills, began
construction on November 18, 2019 and is 60 percent complete.



1 The Good Seed Transitional-Age Youth Shelter project, sponsored by the
Good Seed Community Development Corporation, began construction on
December 16, 20109.

o0 Eight (8) projects are expected to begin construction in the next quarter:

1 The Primary Care Wellness Project, sponsored by St. John's Well Child
and Family Center, is scheduled to begin construction on January 20,
2020.

1 The interim Facility project, sponsored by People Assisting the Homeless
(PATH), is scheduled to begin construction on January 27, 2020.

® The Homeless and Housing Access Center project, sponsored by the
Watts Labor Action Committee, is scheduled to begin construction on
January 31,2020.

1 Viki's House domestic violence shelter, sponsored by the House of Ruth,
is scheduled to begin construction on February 1, 2020.

1 The Midnight Mission Center project, sponsored by the Midnight Mission,
is scheduled to begin construction on February 2, 2020.

« The Kosumosu Transitional Facility project sponsored by the Little Tokyo
Service Center, is scheduled to begin construction in February 2020.

1 Ruth’s Place, sponsored by the Coalition for Responsible Community
Development, is scheduled to begin construction in February 2020.

1 The Wraparound Recuperative Care Center, sponsored by the Volunteers
of America Los Angeles, is scheduled to begin construction in February
2020.

o The remaining two (2) projects, both sponsored by Haven Hills, are

expected to begin construction before June 2020.

Status of Prop HHH Commitments

To date, 84 projects have been approved for PSH and facilities projects in the FY 2017-
18, 2018-19, and 2019-20 PEPs. These projects amount to $641.9 million. An additional
$415.9 million has been committed for projects in previous PSH Loan Program Calls for
Projects (CFPs) and $120 million has been committed to the Prop HHH Housing
Challenge Request for Proposals (RFP), for a total of $1.17 billion in PEP and pending
commitments, including interest earnings to date, an uncommitted balance of $30 million
remains available for future commitments. This balance is largely the result of Prop HHH
PSH Loan Program projects that were not approved by the City Council, withdrew from
the program, or reduced requests for Prop HHH funding. The CAO and HCID will monitor
this balance and report back with a timeline for a future Prop HHH PSH Loan Program
CFP to commit remaining funds. Table 1 below summarizes Prop HHH PEP amounts,
commitments, pending commitments, and the resulting Prop HHH balance.

Table 1. Prop HHH Funding Status

Prop HHH
Prop HHH Uses of funds Amount Neste

Project Expenditure Plan (PEP) Amounts



Prop HHH
Prop HHH Uses of funds Amount
PSH - FY 2017-18 PEP

$73,157,162

PSH-FY 2018-19 PEP

$238,895,511
PSH-FY 2019-20 PEP

$271,399,468
Facilities - FY 2017-18
PEP

$ 12,004,219
Facilities - FY 2018-19

PEP
$37,720,183
First Year Staffing/Other
Costs $ 1,203,933
Facilities - FY 2018-19
PEP Amendment
$ 7,603,836

Other Commitments

PSH - Outstanding
Commitments to Projects
for Future PEPs (From
Previous Rounds)

Prop HHH Housing
Challenge RFP

TOTAL PEP and Other
Commitments

$415,984,946

$ 120,000,000
$1,177,969,258
Prop HHH Balance

Total Prop HHH Authority

Interest Proceeds to date (8/5/2019)
Total

(PEPs and Other Commitments)

Remaining Uncommitted Prop HHH
Balance

Note

Amountin 17-18 PSH PEP, no projects
have been reprogrammed
Original PEP amount
$238,515,511. Additional
committed in subsequent actions.
Original PEP amount
$281,340,750. Project budgets
adjusted down in the amount of
$9,941,282 by sponsors applying for No
Place Like Home.

Two (2) project sponsors withdrew from
the Facilities Program. Funding was

was
funds

was

transferred to the Bureau of
Engineering for City sponsored
projects.

$784,036 reprogrammed from

withdrawn project (Saban Community
Clinic) to Prop HHH City-sponsored
facilities projects
$1,203,933 issued for staff costs in 17-
18

Council authorized funding $8,387,872
Project Shortfall, offset by $784,036
from a cancelled project*

The last reported commitment amount
was $444,092,946. This amount has
been reduced by $28,108,000.**

Amount

$ 1,200,000,000
8,137,644
$1,208,137,644
$(1,177,969,258)

$ 30,168,386



Prop HHH \

~EfgELIjHH jyggg. of funds........... Amaunt......L.Note.......... e
*The originally recommended increased funding amount of $10,519,235 was reduced
to $7,603,836 by the City Council (C.F, 17-0Q90-S4). Therefore, the current amount of
$8,137,644 of interest earned covers the increased costs of the City-sponsored
Navigation Centers,

** The $28,108,000 reduction in outstanding commitments is due to one (1) previously
recommended commitment not being approved by the City Council ($6,300,000), one
(1) project that withdrew due to lack of site control ($11,460,000) and four (4) projects
that requested award reductions ($10,348,000).

Prop HHH Staffing Costs — Revised Guidance for Staff Costs

The City’s use of Prop HHH General Obligation Bonds (GO Bonds) to provide gap
financing to privately owned housing projects and facilities is the first time the City has
used GO Bonds to fund projects that are not City-owned and operated. In reconsideration
of the program facts surrounding the gap financing of privately-owned Prop HHH-funded
projects (the "Loan Program”), the City Attorney and Bond Counsel have advised that
Prop HHH bond proceeds may be used reimburse certain staff costs so long as such
costs relate to tasks that are necessary in implementing the Loan Program. Examples of
these tasks include but may not be limited to:

e Work in creating and administrating the loan program under which Proposition

HHH Projects will be financed, including drafting and reviewing documentation

related thereto (legal or otherwise)

Identification of developers who will receive proceeds of the loans

+ + Monitoring of the construction of Proposition HHH Projects to ensure compliance
with the Proposition HHH loan program

All reimbursed costs must be substantiated with time charges and reviewed by the CAO
for eligibility and reimbursement. Future requests for staff cost appropriations will be

submitted to the Prop HHH COC and AOC for review and subsequent approval by the
Mayor and City Council.

Attachment A — Proposition HHH Quarterly Report — December 2019
Attachment B — Proposition HHH FY 2019-20 PEP Project Information

RHLYC:MB:EMM:16200044



Attachment A: Proposition HHH Quarterly Report - December 2019

Proposition HHH Permanent Suwortlv* HogriBi IKH) Loan Program GOB Stri;y\lll7 > |T»abte)

. 7 /
- v -
=
. , S S ° <
T /IS AN ° -
7/ 7 = &
s \Y4 Yy y Koo
= ? . .
FiWMwBjua HHH TSHPrgfeB = A /<77 rrx 1A /7 7/ A L A JL A tQap&pyvil*rtQtMrforly Iftiwtj
CrKitrad tfunirer: <>131079, Carstneiinn te 9B*ixmptae-
BIE2UNTI D2/&1/20U “ihstBstjMrUito changed from $572)61 to $549,501
H/ZHAOU Ortgf"D 12/31/2019 NorvHHH funded unla changed frem Oto 2, m Indudttf> nmraiw'f unit.
1 A 1MA 61 22 23 U (Ortg 3/5/2CM $ s aw/ay A 5 5.Q52W7 S 7.875.797 . frglen i
s sRww 3 > $ «HSE& HEH.Y,ICH 22 ezponr 1AduaT ftiffla/Mhft  (Estintatatfl $ 5»ica $ y 3 tww) 2 $ Jouac 3 5 J $ L7200 conrocioociny)tM)cy.ilili cht-gyd fn*Y Il/3fy20f9 tc 12/3172013.
87KS.Va.uiQrt (Actual) "The tck'vtocccopydrtc s J/6/2919.
rwifu*. LetAngalts Esttmted permanent loan cenmion dewringed fnwi Ifli/XTBI ta W3Q2rt
gWhandVermos* wasst
$53,717/119 ia/HV»iy
U/U/301'7 ~ . _
13 S 30513711 * $ 444,910 HHD,t,CH 12 9 4 M Ik 3 925MU7 U'/QM'Q/‘;A')7 IENE/KM 61112020 3 $ $ 2426/199 $ 1*25059 $  3WU97 $ irjta $ BUM § 313349 ComraerNumber£-13050, Conmmion comnplinfer k 74K,
32fiNorth $507*400 ¢ .
(Actwald
Avmw, Los Angelas, (Actwal
PATHVmhjr £A90004,
f/1t/tftit
$234A794.34 121917017 (kijraaQ 02/05/2020 ContractHumber £-130639, Construction «*riptetk>n s 67si.
w $(2|ver[f223 $ ico/taG $ SIS/497 H,I»CH H u n 27 1 9/24/2017 (AdLurh) M“L/MM Eittoamy SIVM20 $ 3 $ $ s 613/532 9 120975 $  1463/93 $ 1113437 $  £990143 $  4490,1*3 Non-HHHfumled units changed from 26 to 27, to Inelude the manc”ert unit.
SiddRow Ms.wtoa.to (Aauel) EjOknaM Jwiniitemloan enttversktti date dunged from \V14POM itr 5/V3flJO.
ShH'ou Hine tofu HeufringTreit ~ Jtitfea.£A, 30014.
ilD,IDG99G Contract NL*nten C-1JUQI CWOrueBoii comptatten i 37%.
" 09/24/2016 IOVnel) W/01/2B3Q Ngn-HHHfunded anfttdiiFvgsd from 0to i, to Indudn Hw managert* iirlL.
USFiH.McCadden (Orvnao 193,611 503,4« Y.CH 1 9/2v7017 6/30/2020 312407 ce WJ5,«3 .
4 S1343552 O & « % 5 B0 (Actoxl) 11/371015  IEsttmxtwn $ $ $ 3324H $ 1814 «3 S 1400796 quttedi |changed fran 6/3/2020to 4/1/WDL
Fl., bliAT«ctl«. CA ESttnatad perronml loan conradon drte dw nnrl fphu 9/~/WM In B/TQ/TtEC.
iMcCaddwtaaa*M1*CTAy ThotnasSirfpn  forafi (Antal} p phu .
$UAS,7f5 0B/23/2018 Cortrtd Number; C-13UM. Chostiuctlan CsmfeUenls 64X.
iw-o $ 49777 HSMO1L ) 0 1 1 0/35/2017 OE"27/201A (DTipnal} Mjbl/ilUD 6/29/2020 $ $ 3 s 8124H $ 265471 LW*00 § 1466170 $ U7442 $ 3131402 N<h41HHfuNMwibttMnfAffrmOtol*talndufe the rruiuter's unit,
6 $ S4cA43 $20494457 5 M.Q (Aecnal) B/27AHS  (Enfemwd) s s ! ! i EsOmated cwwtru3*on ntrpptelon rljte chtoged (rairn5/11/2020to 4/1/2020,
ACommunity o4 10966 W.hatMr 3t, (Actual) Esttnased pjmi_ruyrt bin {gimeMn date dvnffd from 9/11/3023t0 6/29/2021.
auiwaa SunValley.CA, 91352
i9/2s/zmfi Cortract Nimtw: C-132476,Contru(kMi nmipletien b45K.
i 1¥%6W) 56£2il KV.I.CH 99 49 25 49 38 NIsv2mM7 - 12/DWOM 1015412030 11417021 $ 433439 5 433639 }3 $  £471474 Bnn-tmiundedw.tis changedfrom 37 tn J5, totndude The manager's unit
14 $ limODA $ 121410 s s 1 (Acnal) 12/07/2916 $ $ $ $ $ 4065413 S 8471406 fedanatad comtructnr compleMpn ditl w*j chir*” ftnm 7/1*/102!>to10/ 1W203b.
401LTOS,Ua (Actual) ' inccrwBrifnnitachin#»dfrDmi(//22/M20!0lfIAKOO.
am «m tofts INKT) AnejatCAJOM]
ot 06/oa/wns Cantmcr ffcanbet: r-137737. Cncmnicrt?’; ompi™n ts3W<
CkUrul) LC/1V2DI5 ICH1i5n*D 10/29/2020 . . WnnrHHHftindedtmtocb#itr«lfremitoltoliTidwdethemwapr.s utit,
4060iSBuertfl (© $ 166,667 $ v. 42 6 1 1 9/25/X17 1U2v2031 i S 5 1/S042S 5 13M4; 2.332.522 .752. S
en Ui a § Psoaom  griva/gfI H.CH 57 (Actrl U/07/20M  Eslimatodi ! s s szaxs § « 8 $ 5752186 wnrvetiMi co:nf ehanesd frome/ii/20K}tolo/zt/jazo.
RISEAGartmams StOHaufra  OA 80097 geles: (Aowl) (Actual] Cstimatad latmtonverekm from t0 1/7S/M?1.
ns~a/acu Cbrti” «wi*er?C-13135G. toertrucitori raimpbfinn fc27+.
tomo ) N 506425 W.IHAIFO 10D 55 5 Vospary | Q9/26/2U6 tCr<ir-J) MA12Q31 411 mn1 - 256057 $ 266157 § 24=714 951709 Nofr+MHfunded anttachanfad from44 tn*5, to induda tha manager's uni.
u $50413,02 $ i2e/m 7 R B (Actual) IQ/EN20U  IEtibnated) t $ $ $ 1 ’ $ ' Estimated comtrudttaa «inapJ«tion data changed fran 4/37/20M ft) IAJ/MZI.
Estimattd parmienMt luneenvanttit dm chantad From 7/17/2020 to 4/11/2021
B619E. 7* St, Lus
Sgnfiwrtottffita RECAP LPISKH
$71436,930 13/25/JDIB Contract Humbert C-133378, Corutrudkm compMion b Itrit.
(Qnpnal) $ 0 25 1+ 24 B/25/3017 0C/17/2019 lorifctaa0 K/51/2021 5/3U/20rt $ . $ $  MKOJ14 12360414 Non-HHHfunded uittsffrainedfminOtg I.fe Include (he Tnynjgeff unR.
a8 700000 o Maan § H.1CH tos (Musi) 07/3U20U $ $ Estim* (ad wnetrurtteii wrofJettondrt* ww ch*nff2d frem -12/14/2020to D3/51/31i21,
7600 S-Vamnwit iw«n Cstbnatad paimament Icanumenlon datetfancccl from 6/29/1021 to 5/31/247)...
The TuinJ*: EAHIrc- Aw, teftigajt™ CA
idUutelfw 3mT—H bond fstirinu § 73167162 $ jmTMTT 4 IMIM A, Sivibm us 417 26 M7 J31 11 + + i i aw*s < 6IWITSO $ 4>«a» $ HJI4AUjli $ w0420 $ <US»"96
Staffc*ts forFiscal Year2017-1B"  re ralmburwf In the fecal VaarfFY) 2017-2J- Yiar-»nd Financial
HCMb(*ad Community Inwsimcut
OepaiWMm PSH Lot Pracrem Stiff :
NIA HIA N/A$  UTM7T* NAA NIA NA NA NA W/A NA NIA N/A N/A N/A N/A £ A $ j 755,572 £ $ 755572
8alancEaf$133359aHsiaprocnrarwd tovarbu Rf 2010-19 INapailhm HIW hdffOB prajaca
1oEal > o
PunfeffeitrDCpnwnEd tor Fix) Y4i( for Bii VY\I ofinelniBfinctnvfranmaral review ««s**These coos we nflKudcnthe ffteN Y»r
2WIUsEml*cte WA N/A HA | 193259 NIA N/A H/A  x1x NA N/A HIA MA N/A N/A N/A N/A HIA _NEA_ £ 2017-18"tlb»PEPTtb-
TOTALtor 201741 >ond Hemnca £ 615 17 #a INT 11 J_ £ $ wwpy J H&II-£ amz.Mz ©  »,PUJ9t t «WPJfi7 $ 14,341,713 t HUWQ424 $ 41745461
PSHUTIt: Ad Ite*ptnridn*1 Jdme ritil<iisldy}wfeh " Jpef TwwA7Itoto« 4« w*ybwincome,and terybw akume.boirwtesa spctlil rrtk &IndMilJiband" irajherrieiplifr(inl| le?, hotTtsleas tian"tlon-aeediw*h(TAY), honei iors, hcanefess ifcabie’ i ifrciint ofLeai | A]CowrK kf*Cu
Units reservedfor hidivtou*U or fsrricho.
(a) H»p« astkainad Ir24CFR578J: _
iti) RMic&ngIn atTMiifttordl 16uSHil projectth-W Wiy be ellrr deMnWrui of ofnetttd In*fi*a <<(Is llratrinwhich  Ir-dh*iiuilarrdJy antarFdthe trinsfttiral hoLKing project;
ic)Reddfa*inapl»c*rejim(:aiitfor rHWItrhiwtiltan, *morf<ncy Yli*it*r we«af*b«w'jbuttbelt'hvtdualSQ per 12 «d hi 24 cm 5783 bad beenadmitleri andenrolfad In 0 permanent houslnt projectwfttiir. the lasty«irand weFfUmbJtto rwrtttolft* bowing pbcament;
Id)RESKHNg in?8fiSto(Wal housinE fended by aMkstTi ‘ioiidngand Hol | | *frwsre chror definedin 24 CFH 5783 flaiorto the project!
(mJRoWnsardhwrsiHbilnspfacarHI fbr human hsWiatten, tufthoven, or smwEeneyshelterfcrat i«<d 13 manthataite lasrtfirteyeari. but hie rctdcMio onfoiarsapaint cctattem; cr
ChrttottPSHOW: (fl RtKfortnE asabtana throujh-rfn Dapartroent ofVeter*& Affairs (VA)furtded honwb» niahtonc* programsand metone ofthe stow criteria at Intern tothe VA tofMbtgiMNWItO* «y»m.
Astrucnmur wihMntaihrOdalni unlQ nuowd by (“Hitment rigthito « and operated wider la nib*wWiownmwvl)niwg)ng. piw*iWpiHd«TaiBNirm®*.
Nat-HHH Funded UnTta DT/LaMdrareKAfLiaM bythe PAW l«<H P5W Loan ProRnm |e<« HCWWAOrHOME frnMdi*1iffl*rfcttnU, «E.1
Exacted rhtettfCnrMtoCTffrttoCtorgf Prtin HHH PSH loin PnsrtmfrdHb hmedlotto arylkmt by HCP-
Pcamuiwm LiHn Ctwtrdotr Ditm Drtxbv tehMitfraamrunfm knnta converted (roAittt] wrtN dtoDUTItMCti fiInSKIMbin.
CitycfLm Antffai
5A -SufutancE Abinc CH = gwonlcillirtHwtwleg M»Kc DV- Homelks tnvNc-t; atd «n<«tvWent* L im. cnffvkin*
YAK*Ydutlii | Hrtdtrt&nwNBm**) HF= Hnmatea Families ¥m HomsksiVowb 0 * C4h*r hame™ im
- Hart-tomahun indMduah H= Hrarwtol htofrkhiall HO  Homeless UblUml tHA* Hoffletou tnOvtouab wthHIV/AHB



Attachment A: Proposition HHH Quarterly Report - December 2019

Proposition HHH Parmantnt supportive Housing (PSH) Loan Program SOB Series 201B-A (Taxable)
7 7

/
— /3 & = o Notes
£ = A/ / i , .
Fnmasmon HHH wh PmJwt “fi 7 *5 {Chongtsfrom hut Quarttfiy Report}.
Estimated total dtviJapmtrt cost Increased from $25,115,685 to$29,043"90.
The cost perunit Inoreused from $5*4,109 to $675,418.
- i . s unit.
523,256,665 01/01/2019 1\{\}:0n HHH ffmded :nlts c:ange:fFrom ;/:;/;o‘fs nd:d« l:e manager's unit. o
o L e commitment date changed from , when the tetter was sent to the developer, to
06/14/2(120 riginal Ofl/21/2022
$ 81601100 (©Original) ¢ 675418 § 189767 HFH,FCH 43 33 17 o 1 1  1/16/2018 ( 0%72'19)2020 : 11/19/2022 1/16/2018, the Mayor concurrence date.
WORKS (Women $29,042,990 (EytEnated) (Estimated) ) )
. . Estimated loan agreement execution date changed from 1/3/3020 to 8/14/202D.
Organizing (Estimate) (Estimated) ) ) )
Resources Estimated construction start date changed frtim 1/13/202010 8/21/2020.
Knowledge and 527 5 Crenshaw Estfma(ed construction completion date changed from 7/6/2021 to 8/21/2022.
Estimated permanent loan corrverston date changed from 10/4/5021 to U/1S/2022.
Depot at Hyde Pad; Services) Divd
Estimated total deuetapment costincreased from $42363,034 to $56,276,095.
Cost per unitincreased from $492,393 to $654,373.
Non-HUH funded units Changed from IS to 17, to Indude the manager’s units.
$42363/04 12/0B/2018 Th it t d*te ch ; d fi 2/23/201fi, when the ietl . t to the dewl; t
- - e commitment d*te changed from i, when the ietler wassent to the dewlaper, to
Ol | * 09/17/2020 Original 09/25/2022
10 $ 12J00/XKL (Original) $ 654373 $ 139,335 H, I,CH 3 2 1 l 1/16/SMB - (Criginal] " 12/24/2022 1/16/2D18,the Mayor concurrence date.
$56,276,095 (Estimated) 09/25/2020 [Estimated] X ,
. Estimated loan agreement execution data charged tram 1/3/2020 to 9/17/2020.
{Eertaeate) (Estimated] ) .
Estimated construction start date changed from 1/13/2020 to 9/25/202J1
Abod Estimated construction completion date changed from 7/6/2021 to 9/25/2)21.
ode Estimated permanent toan conversion d»te dunged from 10/4/2021 to 12/14/2022.
Adarm Terrace Communities 4347 W Adams Bivd
Contract Numfwr; C-1325T7, Construction completion is 2596.
$44,053,236 QI/01/7011 Non-HHH funded units changed from 72to 71, to include the manager's unit
il . 12/20/2018 Original; 10/26/2020 i
4 $ 5,500,000 (OriiFwF} s 516,720 56.122 H5. HD, S, CH 25 13 72 73 1 1/16/20ia (Original} : 1/24/2021 93.465 963,394 3,206,326 4,263,183 The ommitnwnt date changed from 2/23/2018, when the Fetter was sentto the developer, to
$50,639"484 (Actual) 02/13/2019 (Estimated) 1/16/201B, the Mayor concurrence date.
Thomas Safran & (Actual) (Actual] Estimaie(; conslrucli(:T completion.dalz c‘han'?ed fl’;)lfﬂ 8/2;;;?/2;({;&1:)/7;/;2/%]%21
P/loCadden Campus Senior Housing Associates Pevt 1118 N MtCadden PJ stimated permanentioan conversion date changed from a :
Non-HHH funded unit* changed from Ota X to include the manager's unit.
$33,789,051 D6/19/2019 ‘I;I;:S(l:;)omlgllrgen’\;dale changed from 2/23/2018, when the letter was sent to the developer, to
L , the Mayor concurrence <tate-
(Original] $ 01/13/2020 (Original) m/31/2023 N V! .
13 $ 12,320/500 688,957 $ 205,333 H,I,CH 60 59 30 1 1 1/16/2018 . ) 5/21/2023 Estftiateri loan agreement execution date changed from 6/11/2021 to 1/13/2020,
$41,137,445 (Estimated] 01/31/2021 (Estimated) ; ¢ ‘
. . Estimated construction stirt datedungEd from 6/25/2021 to 1/31/2021
(Estimate) (Estimated) N . .
5627 W Pernwood Estimated construction completion date changed from 12/23/2022 to 1/31/2023.
PATH WIIM HollyWPOIl PATH Venturas  Ava Estimated permanent loan eenverskm date changed fmm 11/21/2020to 5/1/7023.
Contract Number C-133123, Construction completion b 23%.
Estimated total development tost increased From $4y>»61840 to $42,793,953.
$36,815,577 12/06/2018 01/20/2021 Cwitp” it i d fi $667,138tu $666,656.
. . PAr unit increased from s u ,656.
(o] ) W/3Q/M19 Original;
10 s oo20000 _©M ¢ geges 5 asssoo  uss cH 64 31 16 3 2 1 1162018 o (©riginal . 412012021 157,325 284,463 441,788 Non-HHH funded units changed from Oto 2, to include the managers units,
$42,793,953 (Actual] 15/16/2019 (Estimated] '
. The commitment date changed from 2/23/201B, when the letter was sent to the developer, to
Holywood (Estimate] (Actus)) 1/16/2018S, the M dat
Community 2375 W Washington , the Mayor concurrence date.
. Estimated construction completion date changed from 11/2/2020 to 1/20/2021,
Eremercv Place Apts Housing Corp «vd
518.938,064 07/D8/201S Contract Number; £>132908, Cnmirucnor, completion b 34%
igil 03/13/2019 Original) ' 12/03/2020 NcrvHHH funded units ch d Fi Oto 1, to Include th " it.
9 s 720000 O g gagen s 214084 WV CH a7 3% B 0 1 1 2232018 (Origina) , vai/zfcfi 117,618 1,202,535 1410153 NeVHHH funded units changed From Oto 1, to Include the memgar's uni
WARD Economic $19,825,000 (Actual) [15/02/2013 (Estimated) Estimated construction comptetron dirte changed from 12/3/2020to 5/27/2020.
(Estimate) (Actual) Estimated permanentloan conversion date changed from 3/3/2021 to 3/31/2021.
Caadeftaws Campus Pevt Corp______ 26005 Hoover St
Contract Number C-132499, Construe Hon conviction la 45%.
$26367,793 12/08/2018 Cambria Apart sl W Aria Aparti "
L . ambria Apartments Is now known bs Aria Apartments.
Original 12/05/2018 Original; 09/30/2020 . . .
1 $ 12,000,000 (Original) $ 493,617 $ 210326 0, CH 57 56 56 0 1 1 2/23/2018 (Criginal) 12/29/2020 4,410,814 519,BBS 1,864,794 6,795,233 Non-HHH funded units dunged from Oto X to include the manager's unit.
$23,478,153 {Actual) 02/07/2019 (Estimated) . . .
. Estimated construction completion date dunged from 3/21/2DQO v> a/30/2020.
Aria Apartments (formerly known as (Actual) (Actual) 3 .
Cambria Apts] Affirmed Housing 1532 W Cambria St Estimated permanent loan conversion date changed from 11/19/2020to 12/29/2020.
Contract Number; C-134259, Construetian conviction Is 4%
Missouri & Bundy Housing is now known as Missouri Hace Apartments.
$33,621,721 12/08/2018 Eatinvited total development cast decreased from $44,649,987 to $44,602,996,
igi 10/22/2019 Original; 6/30/2021 Cut per unitdecreased from $603378 to $602,743.
il $  11*526,000 (Original) $ 602,743 $ 155676 HV,IHA LLCH 74 2 29 Il 1 2r23c0s (Criginal) 9/28/2021 P! > )
$44,602/396 (Actual) 11/04/2019 (Enimaiad) Non-HHH funded units changed from 10to 11, to Include the manager's unit,
{Estimate) (Actual) loan agreement execution cfete changed from 10/23/2019 to 10/22/2019 (actual).
Missouri Place Apartments (Fcrmerty Thomas Safran & 11950 W Missouri Eftimated construction completion date changed from 5/4/2021 to 6/30/2D21.
known as Missouri & Bundy Housing] Associates Pevt  Aue Estimated permanent loan conversion data changed from S/3/2021 to 9/28/2021.
Estimated total developmsnt cost increased from $25,019,928 to $$4,699,479.
Cost per unitincreased from $463,332to $642,583.
$21,761,370 12106/2018 New-HhH funded units ch d from Oto 1, to Include thy s unS
(original} 02/20/2020 (Original) 03/20/2022 ew unded units changed fram Oto 1, to Include the manager's unSr.
8 $ 11,660000 S 642,583 $ 215,926 O, CH 54 53 27 0 1 1 2/23/2018 ) . 6/14/2022 Estimated loan dosing date changed from 1/15/202t>to 2/20/2070-
$34,699,479 (Estimated) 03/20/20EO (Estimated) , !
3 ) Estimated construction start date changed from 1/27/2020 to 3/1D/3D20.
(Estimate) (Estimated) ) )
Clifford B Estimated construction end date changed From 10/27/2021 t03/20/2022.
ifford Beers
) . . Estimated permanent ban conversion dale changed from 1/27/2022to 6/14/2022.
israde Los Angles Housing 283 W Imperial Hwy
Estimated total development cost increased from $38,673,468 to $41,013,898.
Cost per unit fncreased from $604,273 ifi $640,834.
$30,056,520 H/OS/2018 ) .
(Ork?Inai) 02/2B1202Q (Original) 03/26/2022 Won-HHH funded units changed from Oto 1" to Irdude the manegsr's unit.
rk?Inai X
1 $ 11,700,000 $ 640,834 § 182/313 H, FjI,CH 64 45 23 18 L 1 2/23/2018 . 9 ) BA1/2022 Estim#ted lwn Bgreemem execution dwe charged hom 2/10/2020 to 2/26/2020.
$41,013,398 [Estimated] 03/26/2020 (Estimated) . 8
. ) Estimated construction start date changed from 2/24/2020 to 3/26/3020.
(Estimate) (Estimated)

Estimated construction complation date changed from 8/24/2021 to 3/26/2022.
Estimated permanent loan tonvnraon date changed from 11/24/2021 to H/11/2D22.
fjrmin Court Decro Corp (418 N FirnunSt



Attachment A: Proposition HHH Quarterly Report - December 2019
Proposition HHH Peirmnent Supportive Housing (PSH) Loan Program GOB Series Z018-A (Taxable)
7 T cc 7 7 7 T 7 V -

. - / o y A 7 7~ B
/ .

4 / 7 7 o7 T/ bl 7
// P =7
Proposfciotl HHH PSH Project 7 - * *9 - 7 4? ZIl 7 ~ (Changesfromtost Overterty Report),
Corttratt Number c-132338, construction captation is is*.
$43,159,535 OQAWZC_‘W Hon-HHH funded units changed from 33 to 34,10 Include iht maMger's unit
1 s 1200000 (Original} s 444154 $ 118M12 H HV.IMACH 301 100 75 0 34 1  2/232pie  --M201B {Odginil} Q7I27120Z1 365512021 7,249,240 1,654WO0 1734,236 9.936,106 Chronic supportive housing units changed from 75 to 75.
$44,839,535 [Actual) 01/21/2019 (Estfrated) Estimated construction completion date charted from 7/14/2020 bo 7/27/2013.
[Actual] (Acwial) Estimated permanent kwnconwwiondate changed from 1D/U/20J0 to 10/25/2031.
Hartford VHIiAptt SxO Housing 4455 Hartford Ave
Estimated total development cost decreased from $30,786,345to 530,752,853.
$26,002,599 05/06/2018 Costper imft decreased from $663,268 t05661,541.
Orfeinal 12/31/2019 (Original) 01/31/2022 Non-HHH funded units changed from 0to 3. to Include the manager's unit,
0% 9900000 $éo,751,0:33 N 666541 § 215217 H.uCH 6 4 2011 2232018 (Actual) 1/31/2020  (Estimated) 5/1/2022 loan agreement execution, data changed from I/iy/202ti to 12/31/2019 [actual).
(Estimate) (Estimated) Estimated construction Mmplafclon date changed from 8/25/2021to 1/33/2022.
Estimated pennanenUoan conversion date changed from 11/23/2021 to 5/1/2022.
PATH Vilas Montclair PATH Ventures 4220 W Montclair St
R R Contract Number; C-132975, Construction completion b B%-
$48’?3_9’129 ua]r}nAftlnz 02/18/2021 433 Vermont Apts Is now known asVermont Corridor Apartments-
10 s 7200000 [Original) s 710 5 100000 msscn 72 3 1B 3 1 1 zpz3ppig 09272019 (Original) : 5/19/2021 Non-HHH funded uniwchanged fromo to 1, to ndudethe manager's unit
$51,352,609 (Actual) U7AJ2/2019 {Estimated) Estimated construction completion dote changed from 2/17/2021 tc 2/U/202L
Vermont Corridor Apartments [formerfy  Meta Housing [Actual) (Actual) Estimated permanent loan conversfon date changed firm 5/18/2021 to S/19/2021.
Known as433 Vermont Apts). Corporation 433SVirrmxit Avc
$24,588,641 12/0,6{2018 Contract Number; C-132680, Construction cnxtphrtJon 1s31%.
Coallition for s s 10780,000 (Original) s 603503 $ 215,600 HF, Y.2H 50 49 25 0O 1 1 2232018  04/02/2019 (Criginal) 10/30/2D20 1/28/2021 1,181,471 2,154,352 3,135,033 NofvHHHfunded units changed from Oto 1* to Include the manager's urlt
Responsible $30,179,651 [Actual) 04/30/201% [Estimated) Estimated construction Completion date Changed from 10/23/2020 to 10/30/2020,
Residences, on Main mCommunity Devi 69015 Main St fEstimate) [Attv?l)

Estimated total development cntl increased from $26,464,617 to $36,219,452,
Cox per unitincreased fran $540,099 to $739,377.
$24,434,817 12/00/2018

L Hgm-HHK funded units changed hom Oto 1, tolndudu the manager's unit.
7 $ 10,560,000 [Original) s 739377 215510 HVY, CH 29 46 24 o0 |1 2;3pois 1797019 (Criginal) 01/16/2022 53115022 Loon agreement execution date changed from 11/1/2019 Id 11/19/2019 (actual).
' ' $36,229,452 (Actual) 01/116/2010 (Estimated) Estimated construction start date changed from 11/25/2019 to 1/16/2020.
(Estimate) [Estimated) Estimated tmrtiuction completion dale Changed from6/18/2021 to 1/16/2022.
I"_'A Fém\ly ;1281 W Foothill Estimated penroMnt loan conversion date changed from 9/16/2021 to 3/31/2022,
Summit View Apts ousing v
Fi $42,772,035 05/08/201£ 02/12/2021 Non-HHH funded units chahged from Oto 1+to Include the manager's unit.
igueroa Original 13/27/7018 Orfelrwil Estimated itortstractionstarr date cfian”~d from 10/31/2019 to 2/12/2020,
Economical B ® 30,291,998 $512,5?894;6 ® 300413 % 5124 HV. CH 1o7 136 &8 0 ! ! Jrnceis [Actual) 0&/12/2050 [Estimated] S/1/2021 10291998 10,201,998 Estimated uuroti udkjn completion date changed from 5/31/2021to 2/12/2021.
Housing Devt s (Estimate) (Estimated) Estimated permanent banwiwdondutedwiged from 6/31/2021 co 5/31/2021.
WestThiid Ants Preservation Corp 1900 W 3rd St
Figueroa $12flQ3&2 05/0?/?018 Contract Number: t>132457, Construction compfetkiiTls 52%.
Economical $ 4,660,033 (Original) $ 346578 $ 1AU13 HV, CH 33 32 16 0 1 1 2/21/2018 1212712018 (Original) 01/31/2020 4/30/2020 4,660,033 4,660,033 Non-HHH funded units changed from Q to 1, to Include the manageri! unit.
Housing Devt $11,440,379 (Actual) 05/Q2/2015  [Estimated) EstinuteU corefinuction (smplBtiiifi date changed from 11/10/2020 to 1/31/2Q20.
Western Ave Apts Ca.ryi 5501S Western Aue [Actual) (Actual)
Estimated total development erwr decreased from $37,994,432 to $29,857,742.
Cost per unitdecreased from $567,08110$446,®86.
$37,994,432 05/0.8/.28.1* Non-HHH funded unitschanged from 0to X to Include the it*Mger's unit
11 $ 12000000 (Original) $ O s 179104 HV, CH 67 66 66 0 1 1 ospo1g 020812020 (Originsi) 08/31/2027  &/59/2022 Estimated loan agreement execution date changed from 12/10/2019 id 7/3/2021
Figueroa $29’0_87’742 [Estimated) 03/3_1/2020 (Estimated) Estimated construction start date changed from 12/24/2019 to 3/31/2020.
Economical PR (Estimate)! (Estimated} Estimated construction completion date changed from 6/23/2CZ1 to 3/31/2022.
(l-;;)rusmg peit }2]-:501W|bh"eBIVd Estimated permanent loan conversion date changed from 9/2J/M21 to 6/29/2022.
P ‘Estimated tuiaT development cost decreased from $35,135*102 to $25,695,236.
$35,355,1112 05/03/7018 Cost per unitchanged from $650,650 to $4-75,838.
FfgUBPH U § 11660003 (Origirtal} s 475838 $ 215028 HV, CH 54 53 s3 0 . . 2/23/7018 02/93/2020 [Original} 03/21/2022 6/20/2022 Esl?maled loan agre.emenl execution date changed from 12/10/2019 to 1/3/2020.
Economical ’ ' $25,695,236 (Estimated) 03/31/2020 [Estreated) Estimated construction startdate changedfrom 12/24/2019 to 3/31/2020.
Housing Bevt 113D1 Wilshirt 6lvd (Estimate) (Estimated) Estimated construction completion date changed from 6/23/2D21 to 3/31/2(02.
Building 208. Corp eioa Estimated permanent loan conversion date changed from 9/23/2021 to G/29/2D22.
Naiv-HHH funded units changed from Oto  to Include the manager's Mntt_
$117520,534 oe/atfam The commitment date changed from 5/30/2033,4*»n the letter «s sent to tha dewlicper, to
Figueroa ° s 4,443,480 (Original) s 3939058 $ 126,957 HV, CH 35 34 34 o i . 5/29/2018 06/06/2019 (Original) 2/12/2021 5/31/2021 4,443,430 4,443,480 5/29/2018.1he MaxorconcurTence date.
Economical 513,788,520 (Actual) 01/12/2020 (Estimated) Estimated construction start date Changed from 10/21/7019 to 2/12/2DZ0,
Housing Devt (Esltniate) (Estimated) Estimated construction completion date changed from 4/26/2021t02/12/2021.
Broadway Apts Corp 301W 49th St

Estimated permanent loan conversion date dunged from 7/26/2021 to 5/31/2021.



Attachment A: Proposition HHH Quarterly Report - December 2019

PiwposWon NHH Permanent Supportive Hawing (PSH) loan Program GOB Scries 2018-A (Taxable)

Proposition HHH PSH Project

Mgrcgijjg frw den$ foath & Main St)

Metamorphosis Oil Foothill

Emerson Apts (Melrose Apts)

Rosa De Castilla Apts
TOTALfor 2018-19 Bond Itsname
Deltnlttons

PSH Units:

Chronic PSH Units:

Affordable Units:
Non-HHH Funded units:
Commitment Date:

PermanentLoan Conversion Date:

leiend for Populations 5erved
SA«Substance Abuse

VAR = Youthi at Risk of Homelessness

| - Non-homeieis Individuals

/
/ 7

Lird

$25,852.72?
(Original)

$32,474,660
(Estimate)

12,00X000 $ 54U45 $

Coalition foe
Resporisfcte
Community Pevt 6714S Main St

$23,725,808
(Original}
$25,180,788
(Actual)

10,340,000 $ 524,600 5

Cityoflos 13574 W Foothill

Angeles

$22,8I£,84a
(Original)

$24,730,156
(Estimate]

13 8 B.360,000 $ 634,107 $

Affirmed Ftousinfl 4766vv Melrose Ave

$44,056,994
(Original)

$49,065,112
(Estimate)

14 $ 12,000,000 $ 577,237 $

EastLA
Community Corp 4208 E Huntington Dr
$ 238695511 $

136,715,293 A 564,324 §

200,000

215,417

214,352

W1.176

....170,799

H, HV,Y.CH

H, 0,CH

HV, CH

K5, HV, F, CW

/

7/
)/’\T/T7

7*2/ 4Y ()

60

48

39

85

1513

59

47

38

63

1*31

30

24

38

32

770

20

15

7

27

ny

5/30/2018

5/29/2018

5/29/2018

5/29/2018

7

rrf
12/08/2016
09/17/2020 b?rii;)'naa
(Estimated) 100172020
(Estimated)
12/30/201B
02/27/2019 (Original)
(Actual) 04/04/2019
{Actual)
04/01/2019
11/05/2019 (Original}
(Actual) 11/20/2019
(Actual)
01/15/2019
05/02/2019 (Original)
(Actual) 0$/03/2019
(Actual)

10012022

(Estimated)

109202020

(Ettirnetetf)

06/18/2021
(Estimated}

107112020

(Estimated)

12/30/2022

1/25/2021

9/16/2021

12/30/2020

7
4
7
X
1,406,776
$ 32,555,804

2,323,493

1,182,317

$ 89993 s

1,114084

1,805,550

12,758,290

$

m?

3,939,577

4,394,643

33,914/kttl

<4

Ve Motet

jOggggyjrgm last Jteportj

Estimated total development cost increased from $25jS52,727 to $32,474,680.

Cost per unit changed from $430,679 to $541,245.

Non-HHH funded units changed from O to Irto Include the maniagen’s unit,
Estimated ton agreemeritexecution date changed from 4/30/2Q2f> t09/17/2021},
Estimated construatfon start date changed from 5/11/2020 to 10/1/2020.

Estimated coEisr/urtiDn completion dri* changed from 11/11/2021 to 10/1/2022.
Estimated permawnt k»ir comrersfon date changed From 2/11/2022 to 12/30/20Q2.

Contract Numben C-133855, ConSOuOtion cwnpletkxi h 424ft.

Non-HHH funded units changed from Oto 2, to include the manager's unrt.

The aunmitmant date changed from 5/30/2018, when the letter wss sesd: tothede«kiper,to
5/29/2018,, the Mayor concurrence date.

Estimated construction completion tote changed from 9/11/2020to 10/2/2020.

Contract Number; C-134396, Construction completion is 0J6

Estimated total developmentcast increased from $24,115,699 to $24,730,156.

OKI per Unilincreased from $€13,351to $634,107.

Non-UHH funded units dinged from 0 to X toinclude the manager's unit.

The commitment dele changed from 5/30/2018, when the letter was sent tothe developer,to
5/29/2018, the Mayor concurrence date.

Loan agreement execution date changed from 11/1/2019 to 11/5/2019 (actual).
11/18/2019t0 11/20/2019 ac=T w_u == I _

ContractNumber: C-13311Q, Constructton compiation is 10%.

Non-HHH funded units changed from 13 to 15, to indude the maHager's unite

The commitment date changed from 5/30/2018, when the tetter was sent to the developer, to
5/29/2918, the Mayor concurrence date.

Estimated construction completion date changed from 11/13/2020 to 1H/1/2D2&

Estimated ptfroatemt loan eemwston date changed from 2/13/2021 to 12/30/2020.

A development that provides permanent housing (Including rental subsidy) with supportive services to extremely low Income, and very low income, homeless special needs Individuals and veterans, horseless families, homeless UansWon-aged youth CTAV), homeless seniors, hontetess disabled, and homele»FnqU6Tti uun oflos Angets* County services.

Units reserved far Individuals or fdmJIb&s:
(a) Experiencing chronic honteteranefa bs defined In 24 CFK 57B.3;

(b) Residing in a transitional housing project thatwill be eliminated and meets the definition of chronically hpmdc-is in effect at the t?rr« In which ihe individual or famBy ernered the transitional housing project;
(c) fejidingirt a pint* not meantfwhuman habitation, emergency shelter, or safe haven; but Ihe Individuals c* families experiencing rivwichomdessnew asdeftod In 24CF8 $78-3 had been admitted and enrolled In 3 permanent housing project within the lastye*rand wore ratable to maintain a housing placement;
(d) Residing in transitional housing funded by a Joint Transftlonal Housing and Permanent Houdng Rapid Re-Housing component project and who <«re expetiencing chronk homelessness as defined to 24 CFR 578,3 prierto entering the project;
(e) Reading and has resided in a place notmeantfor human habitation, a sate haven, or kmergency shelterfor at least 12 months Inthe last three years, but has rotdone so Dn four separate ocQjlons;<«<
(f) Receiving esristanw through the Department of Veterans Affairs (VA)-fvndBd bomelees assistance programs and met ore of the above criteria at Intake to the VA hemelan aubtancs system.

A structure oriat of structures wfth rentel bousing units restricted by department regulations and operated under landlord-tenantlaw, with common financing, ownership and management.
Units which are rotfunited by the Prop hhh psh Loan Program (44, HOPWA or HOME funded units, market rate, etc.)

Executed date ol commitment tetter of Prop HHH F5H boar Program funds Issued to the applicantby HCID.
Date by which the construction ken Is converted (replaced whh) the permanent financing loan.

D 3 Nofhhomeleis disabled HS m | tomeless Senior
V = Non-hometest Veterans

H ® Homeless InriMdutls

CH * Chronically Homeless
HF - FkxrreiHS Families
MV = Homeless Veterans

Y =Homeless Youth
HD = Homeless Disabled

M o Homeless Mental lliness

O = OtherHomeless

JHA* Homeless Individuals wtth HIV/AIDS

DV - Hamlets aunrwors of domestic violance & sex traffickhifl



Attachment A: Proposition HHH Quarterly Report - December 2019

Proposition HHH Facilities 1oan Program GOB Series 2017-A (Taxable)

Proposition HHH Fadlltles Project

B8th and Vermont Youth and Community Center

South Campus

Joshua House Health Center

CD 8 Navigation Center
Subtotal tor 2017-18 Bond issuance
Prop HHH Fee Study.

Reprogrammed Prop HHH Facilities Program
Funds for 2018-19 Projects - Sherman Way
Navigation Center*

Reprogrammed Prop HHH Facilities Program
Funds for 2016-19 Projects - Women's Bridge
Housing*

Reprogrammed Prop HHH Facilities Program
Funds for 2018-19 Projects - Navigation Center at
San Pedro Harbor*

Subtotal for Funds Reprogrammed to 2018-19
Projects
TOTALfor 2017-18 Bond Issuance

Project Sponsor

Community Build

LA Family Housing

Los Angeles Christian
Health Centers

City of Los Angeles

Various

Various

Various

Council
Address District
8730-8550 Vermont
Ave., Los Angeles CA
90044 8

7817 Lankershlm
8lvd., North
Hollywood, CA, 91605 6

6495. Wall 51., los
Angeles. CA 90014 14

729 W. Manchester
Ave., Los Angeles, CA

90044 8

N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A

Project Type

Center

Center

Clinic

Center

N/A

N/A

N/A

Population
Served

H, HY, YAH

H, CH, HF,
DV.M.D.SA,
V, HIV/AIDS

H, CH, V, Ml,
5A

H,CH, Y

N/A

N/A

N/A

£

S

$

$
$

2017-18 HHH Proiect
Award

3,245,154

1,302,500

3,700,000

3,245,000
11,492854

230,000

245,000

169,824

644,824
12,137,478

Total Prefect Cast

$
$

3,792,365

4,802,500

23,238,840

8,984,260
40817,965

6,520,914

3898,698

4,150,000

14,169,612
54,987,577

Contract
Execution Construction
Date Start Date
4/2/2018
3/28/2Q18 (Actual)
6/10/2018
3/7/2018 (Actual)
04/1B/2018
12/19/2017 (Actual)
N/A
(O'ty- 7/10/2019
sponsored) (Actual)
4/25/2019
N/A (Actual)
11/1/2018
N/A (Actual)
4/22/2019
N/A (Actual)

Construction
Completion
Date

11/30/2019
(Estimated!

5/31/2019

0z/05/2zDZ0
(Estimated)

6/2212020

(Estimated)

12/20/2019
(Estimated)
7/31/2019

3/16/2020
(Estimated)

HHH

Expenditures

Fiscal Yaar

2017-18Total

@

$

92,639
92,639

92,639

HHH
Expenditure*
Fiscal Year
201S-19 Total
S 1,736.279
$ 232,713
$ 3,312,725
$ 370,197
$ 5,651,913
$ 69,976
$ 74,204
$ 150,129
$ 89878
$ 313,711
$ 6,035,600

HHH
Expenditures FT
15-20Q1
$ 489,518
$ 440,162

5
$
$ 929,681
$
$ 24,435
£
$ 12,619
$ 37853
$ 966,734

Expenditures FY
19-20 Q2

$

$

$
$

HHH

446.867

390,254

211,387
1,048,508

934

37,082

38815

1886813

Total Amount

Expended To-
Date

$ 2,672,664
$ 1,063,129
$ 3,312,725
$ 674,223
$ 7,722,741
$ 69876
$ 99,572
$ 187,211
$ 101,997
$ 388,779
$ 8,181,496

«Project sponsors for the Comer ofHope ($435,800) and Homeless Vets at the Marlon ($220,765) projects withdrew from Prop HHH Facilities Program, and $133,259 was reprogrammed from aty Staff Costs for a total of $789824 available for reprogramming. $145,000 was reallocated to the CDS Navigation Center listed
above and the remainder was allocad to Fiscal Year 2018-19 Prop HHH projects as shown above.

Notes

Contract Number: C-131078. Construction is 9BS4 complete.

Contract Number: C-130925. Project Is complete and operational.

Contract Number: C-130640. Construction is 67K complete.

$145,000 was reprogrammed to this project for Bureau of Engineering
(BOE) costs for environmental review, for a Fiscal Year (FY) 2017-18
budget total of $3,245,000. An additional $3 million was approved 2018-
19 PEP to reflectan Increased scope. Construction began 11/5/2018 but
was puton hold due to Increased construction costs. An additional $288
million was approved on October 8,2019 to fund the project gap fora
lotal project cost of$8.98 million. The BOE completed the redesign and
construction began onJuly 10,2019. Construction Is 49K complete.

Increased budget totaling $6,520,914 was approved on October 8,2019.

Increased budget totaling $3,498,69B was approved on October 8,2019.



Attachment A: Proposition HHH Quarterly Report - December 2019
Proposition Facilities loan Program GOB Series 2018-A (Taxable)

HHH HHH
Contract Estimated  Construction  Expenditures Expenditures HHH HHH Total Amount
Ceuncn Execution Construction  Completion Fiscal Year 2017- fiscal Year 2015- Expenditures FY [ Expenditures FY | Expended To-
Proposition HHH Facilities Project Project Sponsor  j Address District ~ Project Type Population Served HHH Project Award Total Project Cost Date Start Dots Date 18 Total 19 Total 19-2001 19-Z0Q2 [ Date Notes
Non-City-Sponsored Projects
S/i/2019
675 South Carondelet {Original}
St. Barnabas Senior St, Los Angeles, CA 7/27/2019 8/2B/2Q20
St. Barnabas Senior Center ofLos Angeles Center 90057 - 1 Service Center Seniors 3 276,955 s 276,955 3/20/2019 (Actual) (Updated) £ $ £ $ S Contract Number: C-132951
12/201B
375 Columbia Ave. (Original)
New Economics for Los Angeles, CA Transitional ~ Single Women and 6/1/2019 1/30/2021
La Posada Women 90017-1274 1 Housing their children $ 2,974,841 § 2,974,841 (Actual (Upated) £ S £ S 866,766 $ 866.766 Contract Number C-133200. Project Is 65% complete.
Domestic Violence
Shelter locations are 3/1/2019 6/2020
confidential Main (Original) (Original)
office located in rip Domestic Violence 6/29020 2/25/2021
Service Center Minor Rehabilitation Project Haven Hills code 91335. 3 DV Shelter  Survivors 5 100,000 | 100,coo  3/20/2Q19 (Updated) (Updated) 5 £ S £ Contract Number; C-132929
Domestic Violence
Shelter locations are 7/2018 3/1/2019
confidential. Main (Original] (Original)
Crisis Shelter ADA Accessibi ltty Compliance office located In tip Domestic Violence 6/2020 2/25/2021
Project Haven Hills code 91335. 3 DVSherter  Survivors, 5 278.338 S 278,338 3/20/2019 (U priatedi (Updated] £ S £ $ £ Contract Number: C 132931
Domestic Violence
Shelter locations are 4/2B/2020
confidential. Main (Original)
office located in zip Domestic Violence 111812019 2/25/2021
H2 Seismic Retrofit & ADA Accessibility Project Haven Hills code 91335. 3 DV Shelter ~ Survivors £ 599,824 1 623,824 3/20/2019 (Actual) (Updated! £ $ £ S £ Contract Number: C-132930, Project Is 60% complete.
B/2018 6/1/2019
6800 S. Avalon Bivd. (Originall (Original)
Volunteers of America Los Angeles, CA 2/2020 2/2021
Wraparound Recuperative Care Center Los Angeles 90003 9 Shelter Individuals S 1,742,200 s 2,344,380 (Updated) (Updated] £ $ £ £ S Contract Number: C-134122
8/2018 8/31/2019
6800 S. Avalon Blvd. (Original! (Original)
St. John's Well Child Los Angeles, CA Individuals and 1/20/2020 6/30/2020
Primary Care Wellness Project and Family Center 90003 9 Clinic Families S 3,500,000 s 3,500,000 2/14/2019 (Updated) (Updated| £ $ £ 3 £ Contract Number; C-132790
Coalition for 10/2018 3/1/2019
Responsible (Original) (Original)
Community 4775 S- Broadway Los. TranSitiOnal-Age 2/2020 9/2020
Ruth's Place Development Angelas, CA 90037 9 Shelter Youth $ 3,500.000 s 3,500,000 4/B/2019 (Updated) (Updated) £ S £ $ 7501 g 7,501 Contract Number: C-133029
Domestic Violence
Shelter locations are 12/31/2020
confidential. Main (Original)
office located in zip Domestic violence 11/15/2019 8/11/2Q20
Fannie Lou Hammer Emergency Shelter Jenessee Center code 90008, 10 DV Shelter ~ Survivors, t 750,800 s 750,800 1/24/2019 (Actual) (Updated) £ £ 63,000 S $ £ 63,000 Contract Number: C-132680. Project is 5?t complete.
Emergency 4/1/2019
Supportive (Original)
Good Seed Community 6568 5th Avenue Los Housing, Office, TransrtionalrAge 12/16/2019 4/1/202D
The Good Seed Development Corp. Angeles, CA 90043 8 and Storage  Youth S 172,500 S 172,500 3/19/2019 (Actual) (Updated) £ $ s £ $ Contract Number: C-132932
Women Veterans,
Chronically
Homeless,
11303 Wilshire Blvd., Individuals with 10/201B 4/1/2019
Bldg. 116 Los Angeles, Transitional ~mental health (Original) TBD (Original) TBD
Veteran Opportunity Center New Directions, Inc. CA 90073 11 Housing FacTtty and/or disabilities ¢ BZ6.9SQ S 926,980 (Updated) (Updated) $ £ £ £ 3 Pending contract negotiation.



Attachment A: Proposition HHH Quarterly Report - December 2019

Proposition Facilities Loan Program GOB Series 2018-A (Taxable)

Proposition HHH facilities Project

PATH'S Interim Facility

Vilci's House

jtosinnosuTransitional Facility

The Midnight Mission Center

Village Renovation

WLCAC Homeless and Housing Access Center
Subtotal for 2018-19 Non-Oty Sponsored
Projects,

City'Sponsored Projects

Sherman Way Navigation Center

Women's Bridge Housing

CDS Navigation Center

Navigation Center at San Pedro Harbor Police
Station

Subtotal for 2C1B-19 City Sponsored Projects

total for 2018-19 Bond issuance

Project Sponsor

People Assisting the
Homeless (PATH)

Las Angeles House of
Ruth

UttleTokyo Service
Center Community
Development
corporation

Midnight Mission

The People Concern

Watts labor Action
Committee

City of Los Angeles

City of Los Angeles

City of Los Angeles

City of Los Angeles

Address

340 N. Madison Ave.
Los Angeles, CA
90004

Domestic Violence
Shelter locations are
confidential. Main
office located in zip
code 90033.

Domestic Violence
Shelter locations are
confidential. Main
office located in zip
code 90013,

6018S. Pedro St,, Los
Angeles, CA90014

526 San Pedro St., Los
Angeles, CA 30013

958 E, IDBth 5t. Los
Angeles, CA 90059

11839 W. Sherman
Way. Van Nuys, CA
91405

1403 N. Gardner 5t,,
Los Angeles, CA
90046

729 W. Manchester
Ave., Los Angeles, CA
90044

2175 John S. Gibson
Btvd, San Pedro, CA
90731

Council
District

13

14

14

14

14

15

Service Center

Project Type Population Served
Individuals,
Veterans,
Chronically
Homeless, and
Families

Transitional
Housing

Domestic Violence

DV Shelter ~ Survivors

Domestic Violence

DV Shelter ~ Survivors

Individuals,
Families, & Youth
Chronically

Shelter

homeless,
individuals with
AIDS, mental
illness, physical
disability, and/or
substance use
disorders
Individuals,

Transitional
Housing

Chronically

Homeless, Youth,
Families

Storage

Shelter

Navigation
center

Navigation
Center

HHH Project Award

1,945,468

1,219,185

943,191

3,100,003

1,367,150

1,839,666

25,137,098

6,520,914

3,565,223

5,950,784

4,150,000

20,186,9a

45,324,019

Total Project Cost |

S 1,945,468
$ 1,432,675
s 2,914,471
s 3,100,000
& 1,367,150
A 2,057,781
$ 28,266,163
S 6,520,914
A 3,565,223
5 8,984,260
5 4,150,000
5 23,220,397
A 51,486,860

Contract
Execution
Date

3/20/2019

4/19/2019

4/4/2019

1/24/2019

2/14/2019

4/19/2019

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Estimated
Construction
Start o»te

9/2018
{Original)
1/27/2020
|Updated)_

8/2018
(Original)
11/1/2019
{Updated)

9/2018
(Original)
2/1/2020
(Updated)
10/2018
(Original)
2/3/2020

(Updated)

11/12/2019
(Actual)
2/1/2019
(Original)
3/2020
(Updated)

4/25/2019
(Actual)

11/1/2018
(Actual)

7/10/2D19
(Actual)

4/22/2019
(Actual)

Construction
Completion
Date

6/15/2019
(Original)
6/1/202D
|Updated)

1/1/2019
(Original)
2/1/2020
(Updated)

6/1/2019
(Original)
6/1/2020
(Updated)
6/30/2019
(Original)
8/28/2020
(Updated)

3/v2019
(Original)
2/7/2020
(Updated)
12/31/2019
(Original)
8/31/2020
(Updated)

1/24/2020

7/25/2019

6/22/2020

3/16/2020

HHH
Expenditures

18 Total

HHH

Expenditures

Fiscal Year 2017- Fiscal Year 2018-

19 Total

764,000

827,000

319,661

1,671,589

307,536

2,298,785

3,125,785

HHH HHH
Expenditures FY Expenditures FY
19-20Q1 19-20 Q2

A

$

5

A 51,854

$

s 925,821
13,063 6 948,997

$ 110,411

S
34352 A 521,530
47,415 5 1,580,938
47,415 $ 2,506,758

S

Total Amount

Expanded To*

(4]

Date

Notes

Contract Number; C-13292S

764,000 Contract Number: C-133085

51,554

1,752,821

1,281,721

1,782,000

863,418

3,927,139

5,679,959

Contract Number; C-133090

Contract Number: C-132679

Contract Number: C-132791. Project is 33% complete.

Contract Nuroher: C-133089

Increased budget totaling 56,520,914 was approved on October 8,2019.
Construction Is 70% complete.

Increased budget totaling $3,498,698 was approved on October 8,2019. Project
is complete and operational.

5145,000 was reprogrammed to this project for Bureau of Engineering (BOE)
costs for environmental review, for a Fiscal Year (FY) 2017-18 budget total of
53,245,000. An additional 53 million was approved 2018-19 PEP to reflect an
increased scope. Construction began 11/5/2018 butwas put on hold due to
increased construction costs- An additional 52.88 million was approved to fund
the project gap for a total project Cost of $8.98 million. The BOE completed the
redesign and construction began on July 10,2019. Construction Is 49% complete.

Construction is 53% complete.



Attachment B: Proposition HHH FY 2019-20 Project Expenditure Pian Project Information

Proposition HHH PSH Project

Florence Tcwne (formerly known as 410 E.
Florence Avenue)

Watts Worts

Colorado East

Bryson Il

803 E. 5th Street

Washington View Apartments

Asante Apartments

gerendoSftgi*

Rose Apartments

, 3

Unique
Construction &
Development,

.Inc, 410 E. Florence Ave,
Deem 9502 S COMPTON
Corporation AVE
DDCM 2453 W COLORADO
Incorporated BLVD,
Los Angeles
Housing 2701W WIL5HIRE
Partnership BIVC CA 90057
Coalition for
Responsible
Community

Development 803 E5TH ST

Western Pacific 1912 5 BONSALLO
Housing, LLC AVE

Affirmed Housing
Group, Inc. 110015 BROADWAV

West Hollywood

Community

Housing

Corporation 1035 S BERENDP ST

Venice

Community

Housing 720 E RO5E AVE CA
Corporation 90291

-T

15

14

14

11

4f

7,000,000

2,400,000

6,800,000

10,095,000

15,120,000

12,000,000

11,800,000

6,620,000

6,888,468

$12,100,412
(Original)

$15,804,956
(Estimate)

$9,440,000
(Original)

$7,929,512
(Estimate)

$22,149,944
(Original)

$24,054,572
(Estimate)

$22,518,068
(Original)

$28,661,B57
(Estimate)

$37,960,970
(Original]

$37,960,970
(Estimate)

$36,145,454
(Original)

$46,663,4613
(Estimate)

$70,204,950
(Original)

$20,544,185
(Estimate}

$24,013,981
(Original)

$28,933,479
{Estimate)

$18,220,401
(Original)

$20,962,506
(Estimate)

/
v
ax
S 7
309,901 $
317,180 $
586,697 $
447,842 $
399,569 $
398,881
518,065 $
638,092 $
598,929 $

140,000

96,000

214,634

157,734

159,153

98,361

216,000

157,619

196,813

s

7
7

M, O, ClI

F, H, CH

HV, H, Yr CH

H5, CH, 5

F, M, CH, 0

H,Y, CH

7

51

25

41

64

95

122

5

42

35

50

24

40

32

94

91

54

21

34

25

24

40

16

47

91

27

11

17

31

30

20

55

3/19/2019

3/19/2019

3/19/2019

5/29/2019

3/19/2019

10/19/2018

3/19/2019

10/19/2018

5/29/2019

1/31/2020
{Estimated]

5/1/2020
(Estimated)

3/30/2020
(Estimated)

11710/2020
(Estimated)

3/19/2021
(Estimated)

10/15/2021
(Estimated)

9/17/2020
(Estimated)

9/17/2020
(Estimated)

3/2/2020
(Estj mated]

4/1/2019
(Original)
2/14/2020
(Estimated)

6/1/2019
(Original)
5/16/2020
(Estimated)

5/1/2019
(Original)
4/13/2020
(Estimated)

1/13/2020
(Original)
32/16/2020
(Estimated)

1/31/2020
(Original)
10/14/2021
(Estimated)

1/31/2020
(Original)
11/15/2071
(Estimated)

2/1/2020
(Original)
10/14/2020
(Estimated)

2/3/2020
(Original)
10/14/2020
(Estimated)

2/15/2020
(Original)
3/16/2020
(Estimated)

10/1/2020
(Original)
2/14/2012
(Estimated)

12/1/2020
(Original)
S/16/2022
(Estimated)

2/1/2021
(Original)
4/13/2022
(Estimated)

7/31/2021
(Original)
12/18/2022
(Estimated)

7/31/2020
(Original)
10/14/2023
(Estimated)

7/31/2021
(Original)
11/15/2023
(Estimated)

B/1/2021
(Original)
10/14/2022
(Estimated)

B/3/2021
(Original)
10/14/2022
(Estimated)

8/15/2021
(Original)
3/16/2022
(Estimated)

5/14/2D22

0/16/2022

7/13/2022

3/18/2023

1/14/2024

2/15/2024

1/14/2023

1/14/2023

6/10/2022

- /

X MS***;

7 dnn|<« from March
11,2D19FY201S.
20Z0 PEP
ftBconunandatiori

410E. Florence Ai“nue k row known as Florence Towne.

Estimated total development cost increased from $12,108,412 to $15,004,956.
Cost per unit Increused from $237,420 to $309,901-

Estimated construction start date changed from 4/1/2019 to 2/14/2020.
Estimated construction completion date changed from 10/1/2020 to 2/14/2022.

Per the developer's request, the HHH project award decreased from $2,500,000 to $2,400,000.
Estimated total development cost decreased from $9,440,000 to $7,929,512.

Cost per unit decreased from $363,0770 to $317,180.

HHH subsidy per unit decreased from $100,000 to $96,000.

Total units decreased from 26 to 25.

Total PSH units decreased from 25 to 24,

Chronic P5H units decreased from 25 to 24.

Estimated construction start date changed from 6/1/2019 lo 5/16/2020.

Estimated construction completion date changed from 12/1/2020 lo 5/16/2022.

Estimated total development cost increased from $22,149,944 to $24,054,572.
Cost per unit increased from $540,246 lo $506,697.

HHH Subsidy per unit Increased from $220,000 to $214,634.

Estimated construction start date changed from 0/1/2019 to 4/13/2020.
Estimated construction completion date changed from 2/1/2021 to 4/13/2022.

Estimated total development costincreased from $22,518,068 to

$28,661,857,

Cost per unit Increased from $346,432 to $447,842.

HHH subsidy per unit increased from $220,000 to $157,734.

Total units decreased from 65 to 64.

Total P5H units decreased from 33 to 32-

Chronic units decreased from 17 lo 16.

Estimated construction start date changed from 1/13/2020 to 12/10/2020.
Estimated construction completion date changed from 7/13/2021 to 12/18/2022.

HHH subsidy per unit decreased from $160,051 to $159,15JL
Estimated construction start date changed from 1/31/2020 to 10/14/2020,
Estimated construction completion date changed from 7/31/2021 to 10/14/2022.

Per the developer's request, the HHH project award decreased from $ 15,105,750 to $12,000,000.
Estimated total development cost increased from $36,145,454 to $4B,6€3,46D.

Cost per unit increased from $392,805 to 390,001.

HHH su bsidy per unitdecreased from $161,159 to $96,361,

Total units increased from 92 to 122.

Total P5H units Increased from 74 to 9L

Chronic PSH units increased from 74 to 91-

Estfmated construction startdate changed from 1/31/2020 to 11/15/202L

Estimated construction completion date changed from 7/31/2021 to 11/15/2023.

Estimated total development cost increased from $28,204,968 to $28,544,105.
Cost per unit increased from $512,818 to 518,985.

HHH subsidy per unit decreased from $220,000 to $216,000.

Estimated construction start date changed from 2/1/2020 to 10/14/2020.
Estimated construction completion date changed from 8/3/3021 to 10/14/2020.
Estimated total development cost increased from $24,813,981 to $28,933,479.
Cost per unitincreased from $590,809 to $680,892.

HHH subsidy per unit decreased from $220,000 to $157,619.

Estimated construction start date changed from 2/3/2020 to 10/14/2020.
Estimated construction completion date changed from 8/3/2021 to 10/14/2022.

Per the developer’s request, the HHH project award was dacreased from $7,480,000 to $6,888,460.
Estimated total development cost increased from $16,220,401 to $20,962,506,

Cost per unit Increased from $52D,5B3 to $598,929.

HHH subsidy per unit decreased from $220,000 to $196,013.

Estimated construction start date changed from 2/15/202D to 3/16/2020.

Estimated construction completion date changed from S/15/2021 to 3/16/2022.



Attachment B: Proposition HHH FY 2019-20 Project Expenditure Plan Project Information

7 / ~7~ a v / T 7—7 ’ 7
P _ , / /7 a4 = . /7 7 /
// / 7 / v H/ -~ = s
/ Vo4 V-~ N |
s & jA 7/ <r Notes:
7 v s 7 <7 7 Chances from March
// 4 // 11, 2019 FY 2019-
4 — 4 / £J - p 2020 PEP
Proportion HHH PSH Project k¢ w v V P = / 7 Cc N / F 7/ Hecommendatjore

Temple View fs now known as HiFi Collective.
Estimated total development cost increased from $28,920,289 to $35,303,607,
$28,920,2B9 2/15/2020 8/15/2021 Cost per unit increased from $490,174 to $551,619,

Origi 4/17/2020 Original Original HHH subsid! it d d fi 220,000 to $199,375.
13 $ 12,760,000 (Griginal s 555,619 $ 109,375 H, I, CH 64 56 20 5 6 1  10/19/2018 _ (Original) (Griginal) 71302022 subsidy per unit demased from $2: o$
$35,303,607 (Estimated) 5/18/2020 5/1B/2022 Per the developer's request, the total units Increased from 59 to 64.
(Estimate) (Estimated} (Estimated) Loan agreement execution date changed from 3/30/2020 to 4/17/2Q20,
HIFI Collective (formerly known as Temple LINC Housing Estimated construction start date changed from 2/15/2020 to 5/18/2020,
View) Corporation 3200 W TEMPLE 5T Estimated construction completion date changed from B/15/2Q21 to 5/18/2022.
Estimated total development cost Increased from $11,682,549 to $16,349,100.
$11,682,549 2/15/2020 8/15/2021 . p 8 o8
L. . L. Cost per unit increased from $449,329 » $628,812,
Thomas Safran & (Original) 4/30/2020 (Original) (Original) - ”
. 3 $ 4,060,000 s 628,812 $ 156,154 5, H5, CH 26 13 7 12 1 1 10/19/2018 X 8/14/2022  HHH subsidy per unit decreased to $156,154.
Associates $16,349,100 (Estimated) 5/14/2020 5/14/2022 . .
X . R X X Estimated construction Start date changed from 2/15/2020 to 5/14/2020.
Reseda Theater Senior Housing (Canby Development (Estimate) (Estimated] (Estimated) . d . letion d
woods west) Inc. 7221 N CANBY AVE Estimated construction completion date changed from 8/15/2021 to 5/14/2022.
Estimated total development tost increased from $35,363,674 to $35,385,567.
$35,363,674 2/15/2020 8/15/2021 .
Thomas Saffan & . . Cost per unitIncreased from $552,557 to $552,899.
(Original) 11/18/2020 Original (Original) . .
13 $ 10,140,000 $ 552,899 $ 156,438 5, H5, CH 64 32 16 31 1 1 10/19/2018 A 1 /1§/2 3/1B/2023 HH H subsidy per unit decreased to $158,438.
$35,385,567 (Estimated) 0 0 12/16/2022 . X
Development, 6668 W FRANKLIN (Estimat Estimated Estimated Estimated construction start date changed from 2/15/2020to 12/18/2020.
g stimat . . .
Morrtedtg |[ Senior Housing hne. AVE ©) (Estimated] (Estimated) Estimated construction completion date changed from 8/15/2021 to 12/18/2022,
$37.551.673 3/15/2020 0/15/2021 Estimated total development cost increased from $37,551,673 to $44,987,923"
O'_ o | 9/17/2020 o Original Cost per unit Increased from $500,689 to $599,839.
10§ 13,520,000 (Originah $ 539,839 $ 160,267 HS,CH 7 74 37 0 1 1 10/19/2018 X {Original] (Original) 1/14/2023  HHH subsidy per unit decreased to $180,267.
$44,987,923 (Estimated) 10/14/2020 10/14/2022 . .
. X X Estimated construction start date changed from 3/1S/2020to 10/14/2020.
. (Estimate) (Estimated) (Estimated) X ) R
Serenity Domus GP LLC 923 S KENMORE AVE Estimated construction completion date changed from 9/15/2021 tp 10/14/2022,
Perthe developer's request, the HHH project award decreased from $10,640,000*5 58,512,000.
$32,824,507 3/15/2020 9/15/2021 Estimated total development cost decreased from $32,824,507 to $30,696,507.
igi igi igil Cost itd d fi 575,869 to $538,535,
o §  a512,000 (Original) s 536,535 $ 149,333 HE, HV, CH 57 s 20 o 18 1  1o/g/e01s  21/2021 (Original) (Original) g/21/2023  COStPerunitdecreased from $ 0%
$30,696"07 (Estimated) 5/21/2021 5/21/2023 HHH subsidy per unit decreased from $190,000 to $149,333.
Hiehrldge Costa (Estimate) (Estimated) (Estimated] Estimated construction start date changed from 3/15/2020 to 5/21/2021.
Development Estimated construction completion date changed from 9/15/2021 to 5/21/2023.
Main Street Apartments Company, LLC 5501S MAIM ST
Per die developer's request the HHH project award decreased from $10,7BO,DOO to $8,624,000.
$25,785,374 3/15/2020 9/15/2021 Estimated total development cost decreased from $25,785,374 to $23,629,374
Original 4/1/202 igi iginal! Cost per unit de d fi 515,707 to $472,374.
5 $ 8,624,000 (Original) s 472374 $ 172,480 H. CH 50 49 - o 10 1 10/19/2018 . 1 (Original) (Original 8/1/M23 p ! crea.se rom $ 0%
$23,629,374 (Estimated) 5/1/2021 5/21/2023 HHH subsidy per unit decreased from $220,000 to $172,480.
(Estimate) (Estimated] (Estimated} Estimated construction start date changed from 3/15/2020 to 5/1/2021
Estimated construction conipletkjn date changed from 9/15/2021 to 5/21/2023.
The Pointe on La Brea EAH Inc 843 NLA BREA AVE
Per the devetoper's request, the hhh project award decreased from $9,320,000 to $9,220/500.
$33,401,907 3/15/2020 9/15/2021 etop a proj $ )
Original 4/21/2021 Originall (Original) Cost per unit decreased from $468,036 to $466,038.
! riginal . .
a $ 9,220,000 (Original) $ 468,038 $ 184,400 S, HS, CH 50 3 18 13 13 1 10/19/2018 ; (Origina 9 8/21/1023  HHH subsidy per unit decreased from $220,000 to $184,400.
$23,401,907 (Estimated) 5/31/2071 5/21/2023 . .
Ectimat Estimated Estimated Estimated construction start date changed from 3/15/2020 to 5/21/202L
1655w (Estimate) (Estimated) (Estimated) Estimated construction completion date changed from 9/15/2021 to 5/21/2023.
Southside Seniors John Stanley, Inc. MANCHESTER AVE
24,403,352 . .
$ Original 11/rm/2020 4(31{2_02:) 12)/1/.20?1 HHH subsidy per unit decreased from $220,000 to $214,884.
10 $ 9,240,000 $2(4 2?)'3"6‘3;2 $ 567,520 $ 214,884 DV, CH 43 42 21 0 0 1 10/19/2018 (Estmated) 1(2/1”;';82)0 1;/;':/';:2)2 3/18/2022  Estimated construction start date changed from 4/1/2020 to 12/18/2020-
stimate
1141 s CHENSHAW S R d K Estimated construction completion date changed from 10/1/2021 to 12/18/2022.
Sobris Apartments Domus GP LLC BLVD (Estimate) (Estimated) (Estimated)
$29/453,224 4/1/2020 10/1/2021 Estimated total development cost increased from $29,458,224 to $33,298,836.
Original 9/17/2020 Original Original Cost it d f 601,188 to $679,568.
6 $ 10,560,000 (Original) s 679,568 $ 220,000 oV, CH 49 B 2 o 1 1 10/19/2D10 ‘ (Original) (Original) w2023 COStPerunitincreased from $ o %
9502 N VAN NUVS $33,298,836 (Estimated) 10/14/2020 10/14/7022 Estimated construction start dote changed from 4/1/2020 to 10/14/2020,
Talea Domus GPLLC BLVD (Estimate) (Estimated) (Estimated) Estimated construction comptetion date changed from 10/1/2021 to 10/14/2022.
$28,277,269 4/1/2020 ID/1/2021 HHH subsidy per unit decreased from $220/500 to $216,071.
. igi 11/18/2020 Original Original Chronic P5H u nits d d fi 28 to 23.
UNO Community 15 s 12100.000 (Original) $ 504,951 $ 216,071 H, CH 56 55 23 0 0 1 lomezois oo 15/1'5}582)0 (/ ”g/'"a) 31187022 Eeti © P u s detease dmm N ° L trom 4/ 6/
Development 1424 N DEEPWATER $28,277,269 (Estimated) : 12 1.8 2022 sl!male construction start date changed from 4/1/2020 to 12/18/2020.
. (Estimate) (Estimated] (Estimated) Estimated construction completion date changed from 10/1/2021 to 12/1B/202Z
Deepwater Corporation AVE
4/1/2020 . .
$44'$2_1’687 1/1/2021 o 10/:_[/_2021 HHH subsidy per unit decreased from $140,000 to $119,175.
(Original) F,S, V, HV, Y, H5, 49 (Original) (Original) X .
1 $ 11,560,000 $44 821 687 $ 462,079 $ 119,175 DV CH 97 25 47 1 1 10/19/2018 (Estimated] 5/21/2021 5/21/2023 7/21/2023 Estimated construction start date changed from 4/1/2020 to 5/71/2021
Decro EY o ! K o K | Estimated construction completion date changed from 1Q/1/2021 to 5/21/2023.
The Brine Residential Corporation 1829 N HANCOCK 5T (Estimate) (Estimated) (Estimated) |



Attachment B: Proposition HHH FY 2019-20 Project Expenditure Plan Project information

Proposition HHH PSH Project

7!
v/ 7

/ 7 ,
7 7 . | Ve

Vs 7
77 . />/ ; / / /7 4 / 7 7 Changes from March
/ 7 7/ — 7 11, 2019 FY 2019-
7z 7 / 7 7 / / 7 / / ; ? / 7 2D20 PEP
7 m Mm é‘ 7 AA/4 ZJ 7 Z 7 / Recommendations
South Main StreetApartments Is now known as The Dahlia,
Per the developer's request, the HHH project award decreased from $12,480,000 to $12,000,000.

Estimated total development cost decreased from $29,767,145 to $28,369,775,
$29/767,145 4/1/2020 10/1/2D21 Cost per unit Increased from $480,115 to $506,603.

Ve 7 3 7 77 7 /7 T
7 . .
7 7 4 /

igi 4/13/2020 Original igi i i
15 s 12,000,000 (Original) s 506,603 $ 214,286 CH, O 56 55 55 0 1 1 10/19/2018 . (Original) (Original) 7/30/2022 HHH Sub.5|dy per unit decreased from $220,000 to $214,286.
$28,369,775 (Estimated) 4/30/2020 4/30/2022 Total units decreased from 62 to 56.
(Estimate) (Estimated) (Estimated) Total PSH units decreased from 6l to 55.
Chronic units decreased from 61 to 55,
The Dablia (formerly known as South Main Affirmed Housing Estimated construction start date changed from 4/1/2020 to 4/30/20(20.
Street Apartments) Group, Inc, 12003 S MAIN ST Estimated construction completion date changed from 10/1/2021 to 4/30/2022.
Estimated total development cost decreased from $57,171,909 to $56,659,630,
$57,171,909 2/24/2020 8/24/2021 . P 8 8
(Original) 12/4/2020 Original Original Cost perunit decreased from $555,067 to $550,093.
2 s 12000000 IO s 555003 $ 116505 F1HHFCH 103 51 26 5 23 2  W/2018 (Estimated) 1(2/;'?;;320 1;/;3'282)2 3/21/2023  HHH subsidy per unit decreased from $180,000 to $116,505.
o . . Estimated construction start date changed from 2/24/2020 to 12/21/2020.
6329 N aYBOURN (Estimate) (Estimated) (Estimated) R X R
Estimated construction completion date changed from 8/24/2021 to 12/21/2022.
Sun Commons Abbey Road, Inc. AVE CA 91606
67th & Main Street Is now known as Ruth Teague Homes,
$29,439,693 12/1/2019 6/1/2021 Estimated total development cost increased from $29,439,693 to $32,575304.
Coalitionfor 9 s 7.180,000 (Original) $ 626,450 138,077 F.HV, Y, CH 52 26 13 25 1 1 5/79/2018 4/2.1/2021 (Original) (Original 8/21/2023 Cost per unit increased from $566,145 to $626,450.
. $32,575,384 (Estimated) 5/21/2021 5/21/2023 HHH subsidy per unit decreased from $180,000 to $138,077.
gesponsﬂ.)le 6706 5 MAIN 5T CA (Estimate) (Estimated) (Estimated) Estimated construction start date -changed from 12/1/2019 to 5/21/2021,
Rirth Teagt{e Homes (formerly known as ommunity Estimated construction completion date changed from E/1/2021 to 5/21/7023.
67th & Main Street), Development 90003
Estimated total development cost decreased from $83,157,120 to $76,496,899.
$83,157,120 4/17/2020 10/17/2021 . P
(Original) 1/1/2021 (Original) (Original) Cost per unit decreased from $577,480 to $531,228,
riginal riginal
Chef 14 $ 16,000,000 $76 4g96 899 $ 531,228 s 111,111 I, H, CH 144 122 61 20 22 2 5/29/2018 (Estimated) 2/2/92021 2/2/g2023 5/2/2023 HHH subsidy per unit decreased from $131,148 to $111,111.
efeea 1496, . .
. . ) Estimated construction start date changed from 4/17/2020 to 2/2/2021.
investment 555 1/2 5 CROCKER (Estimate) (Estimated) (Estimated) ) A )
. . Estimated construction completion date changed from 10/17/2021 to 2/2/2023.
Weingart Tower Il (HHH P5H 1A) Corporation 5TCA 90015
Estimated total development cost increased from $67,069,625 to $71,535,750,
$67,069,625 4/17/2020 10/17/2021 Cost per unitincreased from $500,52Q to $533,849.
Original 1/1/2021 igi igi i i .
14 $ 16,000,000 (Original) s 533,849 $ 119,403 I,H, CH 134 106 53 27 [§ 1 10/19/2018 ) (Criginal) (Origina) 5/2/2023 M subsidy per unit decreased from $148,148 to $119.403
Chelsea $717535,750 (Estimated) 2/2/2021 2/2/2023 Total PSH units decreased from 108 to 106.
Investment 555 1/2 5 CROCKER (Estimate) (Estimated) (Estimated) Estimated construction start date changed from 4/17/2020 to 2/2/2021.
Weingart Tower (HHH PSH 1A| Corporation ST CA 90013 Estimated construction completion date changed from 10/17/2021 to 2/2/2023.
$52,472.377 5/1/2020 11/1/2021 Estimated lo_tal development cost Increased from $52,472,377 to $60,109,859,
(Original) 8/15/2020 (Original) (Original) Cost per unit Increased from $433,656 to $496,776.
riginal
1 $ 12,000,000 $60 509359 $ 496,776 $ 99,174 HV, M, |, CH 121 90 30 31 1 5/29/2018 (Estimated) 9/15?2020 9/15?2022 12/15/2022 HHH subsidy per unit decreased from $133333 to $99,174.
(Es’timate) (Estimated) (Estimated) Estimated construction start date changed from 5/1/2020 to 9/15/2020.
Ingraham 1218 W INGRAHAM Estimated construction completion date changed from 11/1/2021 to 9/15/2022.
Ingraham Villa Apartments Apartments, LP. 5T CA90017
Per the developer's request, the HHH project award decreased from $6,400,000 to $5,120,000.
$24,643,963 6/1/2020 12/1/2G21 Estimated total development cost Increased from $24,643,693 to $27,754,797.
Original L L .
West Holvwood 1 s 5.120,000 (Original) s 676,946 $ 218,182 FriH, HF, CH 2 20 10 70 1 1 3/10/2019 11/1.8/2020 (Original) (Original) 3/18/2023 Cost per unit increased from $601,072 to $676,946.
W $27,754,797 (Estimated) 12/B/2020 12/18/2022 IIHH subsidy p«r unit decreased from $220,000 to $21B,182.
Communlly 1Estimate) (Estimated) (Estimated) Estimated construction start date changed from 6/1/2020 to 12/1B/2020.
Housing 105SS MARIROSA Estimated construction completion date changed from 32/1/2021 to 12/18/2072.
Mariposa Lily Corporation AVt
TOTAL for 2019-20 PEP $ 271,399,468 $ 935,472,720 3 526,739 $ 163,838 1812 1422 830 »1 234 29

Definitions

PSH Units:

Chronic P5H Units;

Affordable Units:

Non-HHH Funded Units;
Commitment Date:

Permanent Loan Conversion Date:

legend for Pflpu latior? Served
5A »=5ubstance Abuse
YAR = Youth at Risk of Homelessness

A development that provides permanent housing (including rentaJ subsidy) with supportive services to extremely low income, and very low income, homeless special needs individuals and veterans, homeless families, homeless transition-aged youth (TAY), homeless seniors, homeless disabled, and homeless frequent users of Los Angeles County services.
Units reserved for Individuals or families:

(a) Experiencing chronic homelessness as defined in 24 CFR578.3;

(b) Residing in a transitional hoieing project that will be eliminated and meets the definition of chronically homeless irr effect at the time in which the individual or family entered the transitional housing project;

(c) Residing in a place not meant for human habitation, emergency shelter, or safe haven; but the individuals or families experiencing chronic homelessness as defined in 24 CFR 578.3 had been admitted and enrolled in a permanent housing project within the last year and were unable to maintain a housing pbcement;
(d) Residing in transitional housing funded by a Joint Transitional Housing end Permanent Housing Rapid Re-Housing component project and who were experiencing chronic homelessness as defined in 24 CFR57IL3 prior to enterrngthe project;

(e) Residing and has resided in a place not meant for human habitation, a safe haven, or emergency shelter for at least 12 months in the last three years, but has not done so on four separate occasions; or

(f) Receiving assistance through the Department of Veterans Affairs (VA)-funded homdess assistance programs and met one ofthe above criteria at intake to the VA’s homeless assistance system.

A structure or set of structures with rental housing units restricted by department regulations and operated under landlord-tenant law, with common financing, ownership and management

Units which are not funded by the Prop HHH PSH Loan Program (e.g. HOPWA or HOME funded units, market rate, etc.)

Executed date of Commitment Letter of Prop HHH PSH Loan Program funds Issued to the applicant by HCID.

Date by which the construction loan is converted (replaced wfth) the permanentfinancing loan.

D = Non-homefess disabled CH = Chronically Homeless H5 = Homeless 5enior M = Homeless Mental lliness DV = Homeless survivors of domestic violence & sex trafficking
V m Non-hameless Veterans HF — Homeless Families V = Homeless Youth O = Other Homeless



Attachment B: Proposition HHH FY 2019-20 Project Expenditure Plan Project Information

Proposition HHH PSH Project
- Non-homeless Individuals

H = Homeless Individuals

/

7 r
< g /./ \/
/ S S Z
7
s w s =

HV = Homeless Veterans

HD = Homeless Dis.abled

=y

IHA = Homeless Individuals with HIV/AIDS

=

z

Notes;
Changesfrom March
U, 2019FV2019-
2020 PEP
Recommendations



